#2014-17
Bucky’s Convenience Store — Preliminary PUD
Project Review for Planning and Zoning Commission

Meeting Date May 20, 2014 and June 4, 2014

Requests 1. Special Use Permit to allow a Preliminary PUD, Gasoline
Service Station and Convenience Store and Gasoline Electronic
Pricing signs.
2. Variations from
a. Section 2-400 13 to allow a flat roof for the gas canopy,

rather than the peaked roof required,

b. Section 2-400 62 and 4-1000 F to allow 2 free-standing gas
station electronic pricing monument signs with red
illumination, rather than the 1 free-standing sign permitted
with white, amber or green illumination,

C. Section 4-200 D 5 to allow greater than 125% of the
required parking constructed on a non-permeable surface
rather than the requirement for a permeable surface,

d. Section 4-400 F 1 from the requirement for a landscape
island every 10 spaces,

e. Section 4-1000 F to allow 595.5 square feet of wall signage
and additional signage on the gas pumps rather than the 150
square feet permitted, a variation of 445.5 square feet and
to allow 83.5 square feet of signage on the front facade
rather than the 75 square feet permitted, a variation of 8.5
square feet.

Location: 8108 Pyott Road

Acreage: Approximately 2.9 acres

Existing Zoning: B-2 PUD General Commercial

Surrounding Properties:  North: B-2 PUD General Commercial
South: M Manufacturing
East: M Manufacturing

West: Lake in the Hills
Staff Contact Elizabeth Maxwell (815.356.3615)
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Background:
» This property is currently developed as L & V Distribution. There is an existing building
with paved parking lot and truck loading area.
* The proposed use would be for a Gasoline Service Station and Convenience Store, which
requires a Special Use Permit. In addition, the petitioner is requesting a Planned Unit
Development approval and Variations.

Development Analysis:
Land Use/Zoning
* The site is currently zoned B-2 PUD. This is the appropriate zoning district for a
gasoline service station, which requires a Special Use Permit in this district.
* The land use map shows the area as Commerce. This is an appropriate land use
designation for Gasoline Service Station and Convenience Store.

Site Layout

* The site will be rebuilt with a 20-pump gas fueling area and 7,054 square foot convenience
store.

» Two access points have been approved by McDOT, one full access along Pyott Road and a
right-in/right-out along Rakow Road.

» Staff will be requiring an on-site traffic analysis to review turning movements, site layout
and entering and exiting from the site.

* There is an automatic car wash along the east side of the building.

* The City has two wells #12 and #13 which are approximately 2,000 feet north/northwest of
this site. The gas fueling pumps are outside the well-head protection area. The attached
Exhibit A shows the well-head protection area. Staff overlaid the well-head map with the
petitioner’s site plan which also has a dashed line that shows the well-head protection. The
maps line up as close as we can get them to, but the line illustrated by the petitioner is the
correct line.

Building Elevations
* The convenience store is constructed of brick with some stone along the entry features.

* The peaked roof is a painted metal and the main roof is a parapet. Metal awnings are added
which match the peaked roof.

* There is banding through the brick and all colors are natural muted colors.

* There are a variety of windows along the building. Staff is recommending that all windows
finish with a stone knee wall. And that a stone base is added around the front, left and right
of the building.

* New buildings are required to meet at least 6 of the architectural design criteria; this
building meets 7 of the criteria.

Parking
» Parking for a convenience store, gas station and car wash is as follows: 1/350 sq. ft. of
convenience store space + ¥ gas pumps and 5 stacking spaces for the automatic car wash.
This requires a total of 25 parking spaces.
* The project has been designed with 61 parking spaces.
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The UDO requires that parking over the 125% of required parking be constructed as a

permeable material. Being a gas station, permeable pavement is not permitted. Staff would
recommend that much of the excess parking be removed.

This is a large convenience store, since the average size is 2,000-5,000 sq. ft. APA lists out
several parking standards for convenience stores with the range between 16-47 parking
spaces for a 7,054 sq. ft. convenience store.

The average size of a grocery store is 45,000 sq. ft. APA lists out several parking standards
for grocery stores with the range between 9-35 parking spaces for a 7,054 sq. ft. grocery
store.

Staff has recommended that much of the excess parking be removed.

Landscape

The petitioner has submitted a preliminary landscape plan, which illustrates landscape
around the sign, parking lot screening and some parking lot island landscaping.

Parking lots are required to have a landscape island at the ends of every parking row and
every 10 parking spaces. The islands must be 8 feet wide and the depth of parking stall and
contain 1 tree and 5 shrubs. Staff is recommending that the end parking lot islands be
modified to meet the requirement. The petitioner is requesting a variation from the
requirement to put a landscape island every 10 spaces.

Foundation base landscape is required around the base of the building. Three hatched areas
are shown along the building foundation. Staff is recommending that foundation base
landscape be added around the building perimeter.

A final detailed landscape plan will be required with the Final PUD submittal.

Signage

The petitioner has illustrated signage on the convenience store building, the gas canopy, the
gas pumps, vacuum and rug shampooer, and two free-standing signs.

The petitioner is proposing 2 free-standing electronic pricing signs one to be located along
each roadway. The proposed illumination is red, which requires a variation.

The signage on the convenience store is broken up on the three main facades. The front
elevation has 83.5 sq. ft., the left elevation has 43 sq. ft. and the right elevation has 46 sq.
ft. Thisis a total of 172.5 sq. ft.

The gas station canopy also has signage. Non-illuminated single color banding is not
considered signage. Three sides of the canopy have illuminated banding, which is
considered signage. There are also two “Mobile” signs. The west side of the canopy has
261 sqg. ft. of signage, the north side of the canopy has 82 sq. ft. of signage and the south
side of the canopy has 80 sq. ft. of signage. The east side of the canopy is not included
since it is non-illuminated and a single color band. This is a total of 423 sq. ft. of signage.
Sites are permitted a total of 150 sq. ft. of signage.

There is also additional signs on the gas pumps (some regulatory, some advertising), the
shampoo and spot remover machine and the vacuum and air pump.

There is a third free-standing sign for the car wash located along that drive-through lane at
the southeast corner of the building. That is 15 sq. ft. of signage.
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Findings of fact:

PRELIMINARY PUD/SPECIAL USE PERMIT

The petitioner is requesting approval of a Special Use Permit for a Preliminary Planned Unit
Development to allow a Gasoline Service Station and Convenience store and Gasoline Electronic
Pricing Sign. A Special Use requires separate review because of its potential to impact
surrounding properties and the orderly development of the City.

Section 2-400 B General Standards for all special uses in the Unified Ordinance establishes
standards for all special uses in Crystal Lake. Briefly, the criteria are as follows:

1. The use is necessary or desirable, at the proposed location, to provide a service or facility
which will further the public convenience and general welfare.
[ ] Meets [ ] Does not meet

2. The use will not be detrimental to area property values.
[ ] Meets [ ] Does not meet

3. The use will comply with the zoning districts regulations.
[ ] Meets [ ] Does not meet

4. The use will not negatively impact traffic circulation.
[ ] Meets [ ] Does not meet

5. The use will not negatively impact public utilities or municipal service delivery systems. |If
required, the use will contribute financially to the upgrading of public utilities and municipal
service delivery systems.

[ ] Meets [ ] Does not meet

6. The use will not negatively impact the environment or be unsightly.
[ ] Meets [ ] Does not meet

7. The use, where possible will preserve existing mature vegetation, and provide landscaping
and architecture, which is aesthetically pleasing, compatible or complementary to
surrounding properties and acceptable by community standards.

[ ] Meets [ ] Does not meet

8. The use will meet requirements of all regulating governmental agencies.
[ ] Meets [ ] Does not meet

9. The use will conform to any conditions approved as part of the issued Special Use Permit.
[ ] Meets [ ] Does not meet

10.The use will conform to the regulations established for specific special uses, where applicable.
[ ] Meets [ ] Does not meet
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In addition PUDs must also meet the standards in Section 4-500 C. Development Standards and
4-500 D. 2 Additional standards for Planned Unit Developments Commercial PUDs.

1. Implements the vision and land use policies of the Comprehensive Plan.
[ ] Meets [ ] Does not meet

2. Shall not result in substantial adverse effect on adjacent property, natural resources,
infrastructure, public sites or other matter of public health, safety and welfare.
[ ] Meets [ ] Does not meet

3. PUD’s must provide transitional uses to blend with adjacent development.
[ ] Meets [ ] Does not meet

4. PUD phases must be logically sequenced.
[ ] Meets [ ] Does not meet

5. The density and intensity of a PUD shall be in accordance with the Comprehensive Plan.
[ ] Meets [ ] Does not meet

6. All dimensional standards shall be listed within the PUD plan if they do not meet the
Ordinance minimum standards.
[ ] Meets [ ] Does not meet

7. The responsible parties for all on-site and other required public improvements shall be
established and a utility plan indicating all proposed easements shall be provided.
[ ] Meets [ ] Does not meet

8. Any private infrastructure shall comply with the city standards.
[ ] Meets [ ] Does not meet

9. The PUD plan shall establish the responsibility of the applicant/developer.
[ ] Meets [ ] Does not meet

10. A bond or letter of credit shall be posted to cover required fees or public improvements.
[ ] Meets [ ] Does not meet

Gasoline Stations have specific Special Use Criteria they have to meet. Gasoline stations must
comply with the following standards:

1. Location: Gasoline stations are not permitted within the City’s wellhead protection areas.
Stations in the Crystal Lake watershed require a site specific analysis by the City’'s
watershed consultant

[ ] Meets [ ] Does not meet
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2. Environmental impact: No gasoline station shall commence operations unless it has first
provided an environmental impact statement from a qualified expert in the related field
that the use will not negatively affect ground water resources or contaminate the soil.

[ ] Meets [ ] Does not meet

3. Screening: Gasoline stations adjacent to residential properties shall provide an 6 foot tall
solid screen consisting of a solid wooden fence, in accordance with the provisions of
Article 4-700, Fences, Walls and Screening or opaque landscaping along the perimeters
of the property abutting the residential district or use, in accordance with the provisions
of Article 4-400, Landscaping and Screening Standards.

[ ] Meets [ ] Does not meet

4. Canopy: Flat canopies are not permitted. Canopies must have a minimum 4:12 pitch
(Amended per Ord. 6970, 11-5-2013).The edge of the pump canopy shall be setback at
least 15 feet from all property lines.

[ ] Meets [ ] Does not meet

5. Curb cuts: There shall be a maximum of 2 curb cuts per property. Corner lots shall be
limited to 1 curb cut per street frontage. Curb cuts for corner lots shall be located at least
75 feet from the intersection, or as deemed appropriate by the City Engineer.

[ ] Meets [ ] Does not meet

6. Vending machines: One vacuums and one air compressors shall be permitted on-site.
Vending machines are treated as outside sales and display. Refer to the handout on
Outdoor Sales, Service, Storage and Display available through the Planning and
Economic Development Department for further clarification.

[ ] Meets [ ] Does not meet

7. Outside sales: Outside product display and sales of seasonal items are prohibited.
Propane tanks stored in 1 locked metal cage are not treated as outside sales and permitted
subject to the approval of the City’s Fire Prevention Bureau. For any other outside
display and sales, refer to the handout on Outdoor Sales, Service, Storage and Display
available through the Planning and Economic Development Department for further
clarification.

[ ] Meets [ ] Does not meet

8. Monitoring: Monitoring wells finished at appropriate depths and locations best suited to
detect a contaminate plume are required to be designed and located by a groundwater
professional for stations within the Crystal Lake watershed or as determined by the City

Engineer.
[ ] Meets [ ] Does not meet
9. Electronic Pricing Signs: Electronic pricing signs must be requested as part of the Special
Use Permit.
[ ] Meets [ ] Does not meet
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DESIGN CRITERIA

The UDO specifies specific design criteria for new development. There are 10 criteria groups
and the site must meet a minimum of 6 of those. Staff has reviewed the proposed development
against the standards listed and has made a determination if the project meets the overall criteria
group. The results are as follows:

1. Building Form
[ ] Meets [ ] Does not meet <] Not Applicable

2. Building Massing and Articulation
<] Meets [ ] Does not meet [ ] Not Applicable

3. Rooflines and Parapets
<] Meets [ ] Does not meet [ ] Not Applicable

4. Building Materials
<] Meets [ ] Does not meet [ ] Not Applicable

5. Roof Materials
[ ] Meets [ ] Does not meet <] Not Applicable

6. Building Colors
X] Meets [ ] Does not meet [ ] Not Applicable

7. Building Fenestration
[ ] Meets X] Does not meet [ ] Not Applicable

8. Entrance Design
X] Meets [ ] Does not meet [ ] Not Applicable

9. Canopy/Awning Design
X] Meets [ ] Does not meet [ ] Not Applicable

10.Overall Fagade Design
X] Meets [ ] Does not meet [ ] Not Applicable

The request meets the UDO Design Criteria.

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT VARIATIONS

The purpose of Planned Unit Developments is to encourage and allow more creative and
imaginative design of land developments than is possible under district zoning regulations.
Planned Unit Developments are, therefore, intended to allow substantial flexibility in planning
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and designing a proposal. This flexibility is often in the form of relief from compliance with
conventional zoning ordinance site and design requirements.

Ideally, this flexibility results in a development that is better planned, contains more amenities,
and is ultimately more desirable than one that would have been produced through compliance
with typical zoning ordinance and subdivision controls.

Therefore more lenient site requirements may be granted where the Planned Unit Development
contains features not normally required of traditional developments. If the evidence is not found
to justify such conditions, that fact shall be reported to the City Council with a recommendation
that the variation request be lessened or denied.

Soecific variations as part of the PUD
The petitioner is asking for five variations

» To allow a flat roof for the gas canopy, rather than the peaked roof required.

* To allow 2 free-standing gas station electronic pricing monument signs with red
illumination, rather than the 1 free-standing sign permitted with white, amber or green
illumination.

» To allow greater than 125% of the required parking constructed on a non-permeable
surface rather than the requirement for a permeable surface.

* From the requirement for a landscape island every 10 spaces.

» To allow 595.5 square feet of wall signage and additional signage on the gas pumps
rather than the 150 square feet permitted, a variation of 445.5 square feet and to allow
83.5 square feet of signage on the front facade rather than the 75 square feet permitted, a
variation of 8.5 square feet

Comprehensive Land Use Plan 2020 Vision Summary Review:
The Comprehensive Plan designates the subject property as Commerce, which allows for
existing and future business uses. The following goal is applicable to this request:

Land Use - Commerce

Goal: Maintain a dynamic and sustainable base of commercial uses that provides a solid
tax base, goods, services and jobs to the City as well as the surrounding region through
coordination in the Unified Development Ordinance, Comprehensive Land Use Plan and
Economic Development Strategic Plan.

This can be accomplished with the following supporting action:
Supporting Action: Promote, retain and attract businesses that provide a diverse tax base.

Recommended Conditions:
If a motion to recommend approval of the petitioner’s request is made, the following conditions
are recommended:
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1. Approved plans, reflecting staff and advisory board recommendations, as approved by the
City Council:

>

COow

F.

® MUowp

Application (Buchanan Energy LLC, received 04/25/14)

ALTA and Topographic Survey (VSEI., dated 2/19/13, received 04/25/14)

Site and Landscape Plans (ARC Design, dated 01/27/14, received 04/25/14)
Architectural Plans (Robert W. Engel and Associates, dated 09/17/12, received 04/255/14)
Sign Plans (Omaha Neon Sign Co., dated 004/02/14, received 04/25/14)

ite and Landscape Plan

Addition foundation base landscaping is required to meet the UDO standards. Work with
staff on the foundation base landscape.

Any tree removal must meet the requirements of Article 4-300.

An addendum to your traffic study is required for an on-site traffic analysis.

The site should be shifted up to provide a drive-through lane and required maneuvering
area for the parked vehicles at the south end of the site adjacent to the car wash.

Work with the Public Works Department to provide sufficient utilities to the site
including a looped water main.

Provide the City with a copy of the FAA approval.

3. Elevations

A.

B.

C.
D.

The petitioner shall work to better integrate the gas canopy into the convenience store

architecture, possible options include:

1. Creating brick columns around the metal gas canopy columns to match the brick
on the building.

2. Painting the gas canopy the same color as the brick.

3. Giving the gas canopy a peaked roof that matches the roof over the convenience
store.

The petitioner shall add as stone base around building to give the building a solid and

grounded feel.

The windows shall have a knee wall of brick or stone.

A sample color and material board shall be presented with the Final PUD application for

all exterior materials on all buildings.

4. The petitioner shall address all of the review comments and requirements of the Community
Development, Fire Rescue, Police, Public Works Departments and of the City’'s Stormwater
Consultant.
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City of Crystal Lake
Narrative

For. Buchanan Energy Company
Crystal Lake, iL,8108 Pyott Road
Kurtz Project No. 14002

AGENT FOR THE OWNER

Planner: Walter Hainsfurther, FAIA
Kurtz Associates Architects
701 Lee Street, Suite 900
Des Plaines, IL. 600186

BACKGROUND

Buchanan Energy is an Omaha Nebraska owner and operator of
convenience stores (operated as Bucky’s) and car washes. The company
was founded in 19280 and has steadily grown into the Ilargest
gas/convenience store operator in the Omaha market. [t is a privately
owned entity.

In December 2010, Buchanan Energy Company purchased 81 convenience
store and gas station assets of Exxon Mobil Corporation in the Chicago
market.

Buchanan Energy has recently entered into an agreement to purchase the
property on the southeast corner of James R Rakow and Pyott Roads. The
property is currently improved with a metal industrial building. We intend
to construct a state of the art, convenience center on the property.

Buchanan views it's business as a convenience and designs its facilities to
support that goal. On this site, that means offering an adequate number
of fueling positions to support the expected business, especially at peak
times. In addition, we have designed the facility using “dive-in” isiands,
which allows customers to access and leave fueling positions efficiently.
The number of fueling positions {10 on this site} is determined by the
business expected to be generated by the site.

We will also construct a state of the art Bucky's convenience store. This
7,000 square foot facility will offer our customers a wide variety of food
and beverage items, in addition to the usual items found in similar stores.
The site offers ample “head-in” parking, a feature deemed important by
convenience store customers.

z8029MJKVillagLibertyville ARCReview02052010.wpd
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Finally, the site features a 110 foot fong conveyor car wash. This system requires a car to
be placed by the driver on a conveyor system. The vehicle is then pushed through the car
wash equipment at a controlled rate of travel. All of the mechanical aspects of the car wash,
including the entire conveyor, is enclosed within the building.

The current site is zoned as B-2, PUD {General Business District.}

REQUESTS

In order to construct the new facility, we will be seeking approval as a B-2 PUD with a
Special Use to construct the facility as shown on the plans. In addition, a number of
variations will be required for the project.

This requires the following actions:
e Approve the PUD for this site plan.
* Grant a Special Use to allow the construction of the gasoline service station with the car
wash as shown in the plans. The convenience store is a permitted use in the B-2 District.
¢ Approve the following variations from the Unified Development Ordinance:
e Approve Outdoor Sales in the areas designated on the plan (Section 2-400-C-8)
* Allow outdoor seating on the sidewalk surrounding the convenience store {Section 2-
400-C-19}
* |ncrease the lighting under the gasoline canopy from the permitted Min 10 fc and Max
30 fc to the amount shown on the Photometric Plan {Section 4-800)
* |Increase the number of free standing signs to 3, (Two (2) ID Signs and one (1) Car
Wash Menu Baoard from 1 permitted. (Section 4-1000 and 2-400-C-62)
o Allow for LED lighting of price signs on the free standing signs in the size and color
indicated on the plans. (Section 4-1000 (J (2)))
Nluminate the blue band on 3 sides of the gasoline canopy (Table 4-1000 F (1)}
Install a flat deck on the gasoline canopy in lieu of a pitched roof.

zB0Z29M UK VillaglibertyvilleARCReview02052010. wpd
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1. The utlity sasements ahown hereon hsve been provided by Chioage Title Inmirence Company, 10. Other then visibie observnlion: moled hereon, this survey makes no ptatsment regarding the
gmmlhlﬂ:llt {iﬂlie! l;ltilﬁ Wé:ﬂow CL dated Cetober 16, 2012 The HUs Informallon shemn Mt:r‘tz prescnce or sbsenos of any servics or ulility line, Controlled underground exploratory
ereon ln excloaivel provided io the Surveyor by the Title Insurer or the client. The effort tagether with “TONIE" mark i d ta determine the full extsut of underground
Burregor does not warrnnt the exect leoalion of the UUlty Easemenld mhown kereon, but doss servica and ulility linea. Contaet JULLE. st 1-800-B2—0123.
siote thet ihey are located as accurstely sg poszible from the bnfermalinp provided
11, Restrictlona that may be found in loecal buildings and/or zoning codes have not besn shown.
2. Based on ?l.uﬂd. Inauranee Rllm Map, Panel Ro. (7111003294, dated November 18, 2008, {he sabjeot Haight and bulk residcUens (if any) have cot bheen shown. Only thope getbwok resiricllons shown
property Hea within Zone "X', ar¢as delermined Lo be outside the 0,7% sunuel chanee Hacdplais, on the recorded subdlvision plat or in Lhe Hto commllmaent have beer shown.
3. Distances ara marksd In feet and deoimal places theresf, no dimenson sholl be nsazmed by scale 12, The surveyed property ie Zoned B~2 PUD pared on the Clty of Cryelal Lake Zoning Map dated Iuly,
mangurement hetzon. Dlelances and/or bearings shown with 4 “D™ in perenthesls (D) are Tapard 2012 Ploilable restrictions from ssld Zoming District heve nat been shown. (Pertaina i» Table 4,
or deed values, not Held meanmured, item 8). B-2 ZONING BULK REQIMAEMENTS:
4. Compnre thie plal, isgal deseriptioh end ell survey monuments before bullding, and lmmedlatsl .
Teport any diserependen Lo the murvayar, L 13. Taera were no siriped parking Epaces at tlina of survey, (Pertelne to Tabla A, flem D). ::::ﬂ:ju l|:g¥ Q%E{: 21%.300 Sa.Ft .
5. The locallon of the property lines skomn on the oo of ths plat are bused o0 the legal o e eoTTapte T not of sarth, mortug s gy e constrastion e Tullling MINIUM FRONT SETEACK: 3¢ E ﬂ ‘g ﬁ "E ?
descriplon contained e Utle comy ent and ehown hereon. This Informabion bas been . " MINIMUM INTERIOR SIDE SETHACK: 0 ) 3
furplahied ky the cllent and compared to record deeds ta cheak for gapr and for overlaps. 15, The surveyur and Lhoss working under his mupervition have no tralning with regerd to identifying MINIMUM REAR SETHACK: 20° “ !
5‘;‘:?:::.; ':17! tﬂ:‘”{fﬂ,”;;’ ngeﬂcvt historical matiera of Ltls and owaershlp ihat bave not bsen ‘solld waste dumps’, surnpe or sanitary landfille’, However, the current use of the eurveyed MINMUM CORNER SIDE SETBACK: 30'
4 mmltme) property does not appear to support such activitles, (Pertains fo Table A, ltem 18). YARD ABUTTING RESIDERTIAL DISTRICTS: 50
6. Only the Improvements which wete visibio from mbove ground sl Ume of murvey and Lhrough a s, SIDE SETBACK FOR DETACHED ACCESSORY STRUGTURE: &
2ormal ssarch snd walk (hrough of Uhs lte are sbuwn on e face of thls plol Levn wpriaider 1% {EXeeption €) Bowny Roud cowid aol be looated on maps made svalleble to rurvepor, ensemont REAR SEIBACK FOR DETACHED ACCESSORY STRUCTURE: 207
eystoms, If any, aro nol shown on this survey, MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE: 503
) . 17. (Fxesplon H % 1) Permlt recorded in Book I of Mlspsllamsous Records, pages 300 ond 301, slloms MAXTMUM IMPERVIOUS SLRFACE RATIO: 1.5
T et v i ma ot grated shovn ereon s from fieid locallon of wih, for instalation and mninbmence of gas wnlus, now polesand other equlpment alang and adjeset  MANHUM HEIGHT, PRINCIPAL STRUCTURF; 28 FEET & 2 STORIES
time of survey, through & mormnal wearch and walk through of ihs rite, The Labekiug of thess Lo the Yest cight-of-way lne of the Chicago & Northwestarn Raliroad. No width tn mpsclfisd In MAXIMUM HEIGHT, ACCESSORY SYRUCTURE: 25 FEET & 2 STORIES
magholes {sanilary, walor, obe) are dused solely on the “stamped'maridngs on the rim. No oald permit, Ses dooument for partieulars,
ound oh:
::Iﬂﬂ::un chssrvallons have been made io verify the actusl use or existence of underground e ¢ ‘m' IR " n b 1 No. 75939 does mot lle oo the bovs described N s )
Troperiy. ILLN
8 Burface lndlcalions of ubllities on the surveyed porcel have beon shawn, Undergrouns and offsits . . . ) 88
chaervetions have not hesn made L9 delenmine tha oxtant of ublitiea serving pty exinting on the 15, gxcspuﬂn M} deserfbed in No. 1863RD046240 lea within the right-of-way of COUNTY OF McHENRY)
properiy, publis and/or private records bave not been zaerched to provide addillonal information. ot Road.

Gvorhead wires and poles {if eny) have been shown, however their funcllon and dlmensfona have

. Certitied to: 1) Chicage Titie Insurance Company
. 28, (Exosption N} Ensemert described In Document No, 103E004G241 lies within ihe Hght—of- of
ot been sbown, Pyott Rond. " way 2} Bucks, Ine,

& Thals murve) ot Taflect all wtlliths 1m s, #f such {te) hldde R . : N
Iandacuping, o &7a covered by such ftemn op dumetent cr Lellore oo iy o BT wsvered 2. (Eemption 1) I t desoribed fn Document No. 006293 does ot He an the shove dessrived Thia is 1o cortify that this map or plat end the survey on which it iy based were
with snow. At the Hme af murvey, the site was not covered by enow, proparly, made in accordance with the 2011 Minimum #tendard Detail Requiremenis for

. . ALTA/ACSM Land Title Surveys, jointly established and adopted by ALTA and NaPS,
22, Swrvey compleled wilh over 6-12" of mnow oover. Some ground lmprovements may not have been and includes [tems 1, 2, 3, 4, G, Ba, b, 7s, 8, 8, 1fh, 14, 16, 1¥, 18, 20a, 20b,

vialble and surveyed ot this time. 21 & 22 of Table A therecf. The fielé work was completed on February 19th, 2013,

CLENT; BUCHANAN ENERGY, 1LC N oG HMARIC Dated this ist day of March, AD., 2013. &
DRAWN BY: APG CHECKXED BY: WV s
R et CONTROL STATICN "PYOTT - - FRING. INC
SCALE: 1"=30" sk, 16 T. 43 R B R ELEVATION BB0.6B HAVDSE ¥ :BEH-;ITAPPI; i‘i,‘i"‘?&?-ﬁ; 2& ENGINE , INC.
BASTS OF BEARING: PER_DOC. #2012R0009140 T ealgn Firm Ro.
PN 19-16--100-019, 020 Y
JOB Ko.: 130052 1D, ALT = (weal)
FIELDYORK COMP.: 2/19/13 " BK. 97 Pg, 45 1. YANDERSTAPPEN;
ALL DISTANCES SHOWM [N FEET AND DEDMAL per PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR

PARTS THERECF CORRECTED Td 88° F, J
R N e ey Y TR e 7 T




TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

Part of the Northwest Quarter of Sectlon 16, Township 43 North, Range 8
Egst of the Third Principal Meridian, In McHenry County, llingls.

Vandersieppen Surveying &
Engineanng, Incomporated

1316 Morth Madisan Birest, Wondsinck, TiEnols

#1928 W vandersine.com.
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PERMANENT EASEMENT ¢ i ;foF : BT Tl
PER DOC. $2012R0002140 s i o |

LEGEND
R FOUND MONUMENT U FIRE HYDRANT *
¥ FDUND CUT GROSS © WATER VALVE
@ FOUND KON B @ MANHOLE
& SET IRON BAR B OWATER VALYE VAULT
@ SET CUT CROSS ® GATCH BASIN
‘o UTILTY POLE TELEPHONE RISER
C: LIGHT 4 MONITORING WEL.
#  SANITARY MANHOLE ELECTRIC METER
BT CURB INLET G GAS MEYER
H TRAFFIC SIGNAL POLE & FLAGPOLE
« POLLARD (- TREE — WITH TAG# NOTED
i TRAFFIC CONTROL BOX/AVAULT  j— SIGN
B FLARED END SECTION 7 G5 MARKER/LDCATE UTILITY
B CABLE TV RISER ® STORM WANHOLE
® WL (D) DEED (M) MEASURE
PROJECT BENCHMARK
WHENRY COUNTY GEODETIC
CONTROL STATION “PYOTT"
ELEVATION 830,68 NAVDAR

CLIENT; _BUCHANAN ENERGY, LLC

DeLUANAN ENERGY, Ly

DEAWN BY:APG___ CHECHKED BY: WY . .
SCALE ! BEC, 16 T 43 B B F,
BASTS OF HEARING: PER DOC. #2012R0009140
P.LN.; 19-16-100-018, 020

JOE NO.: 130052--A LD, ALT

FIELDWORK COMP.: 2/18/13 BK._97 PG._45_
ALL DISTAHCES SHOWS (N FEET AND DECIMAL W
PARTS THEREQE CORFECTED TO 68° ©. N

ta)

Ui

AfEA3 AU P

SGALE: 1" = 30

STATE OF ILLINOIS

)

) 88
COUNTY OF MoHENRY )

We, Vanderetappen Surveying, Inc. do hereby state ihai, we have caused the
ahove deseribed property to be topographlcally surveyed and that the plat
hereon drawn i a eorrect repr ion of gaid top iph;

This iz not & Boundery Survey.
Tated sl Woodstack, McHenyy Countiy, HOlinois__ 3/1 AR, 2013,

Vanderstappen Surveying & Engineering, Inme.
TDealgn Firm No. 1B4—D02702

nd Surveyor No. 2Y08 J
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CILIWALER
SEPARATOR

g 47#
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TAPF OF WALK ELEVATON

TOP OF FAVEMENT ELEVATION

FiNISHED GRADE ELEVATION

—T =T o ERISTING CONCRETE CUR2 AND GUTTER

COMNCRETE CUR2 AND GLUTTER

ShE— PROPOSED CONTOUR LINE

— A - EXIETING CONTOUR LINE
—< STORM SEWER FLOWING
N EXISTING STORM SEWER

= B PROPOSED WATER MAIM

EXISTING WATER MAIN
PROPOSED SANITARY SEWLR
EXISTING SAMITARY SEWWER

EXISTING MANHOLE OR CATCH BARN
PROPOSEDR CATCH BASIN 'ATH SNOUT

PROPOSED CLEANOUT
CIRECTION OF SHEET FLOW

SLOPE DRECTION ARROW

BRADE BREAKLINE

PROPOSCD STRICTURD DENTIMICATION NUMELR

BEMCHEMARK

BIRECTION OF 130-YFAR 1008

GRADING NOTES

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD YERIFY THE ELEVATIONS OF THE BENCHMARKE PRIOR TC COMMEMCING WORK, THE
CONTRACYOR SHALL ALSO FHELD VERIFY LOCATION AND ELEVATION OF EXISTING PIPE INVERTS, FLOOR ELEVATIONS CURE OR
PAVEMENT WHERE MATCHING INTO EXISTING WORK. THE COMTRACTOR SMALL FIELD VERIFY HORZONTAL OR VIRTICAL
CONTROL &Y REFERENCING SHOWN CODRDINATES OF ELEVATIONS TO HORIZONTAL CF VERTICAL CONTROL PONTS PRIOR TO
PROCEZDING WITH WORK.

AL UNSURFACED AREAS ARE 7O RECEWE FOUR INCHES OF TOPSOIL AND BE SEEDED, MULCHED (OR SODDED 'WHERE NOTED) AND
WATERED UMTIL A HEALTHY STAND OF GRASS 1S CETAINED.

AL STORM SEWER PIPE I8 T BE RENFORCED CONERETE CLLVERT PIPE CLASS 1 UMLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, WHERE HDFE CR
PYC PIPE IS LISTEG A5 ACCEFTABLE MATERIALS, PYC DR 35, HDPR DOLBLE WALL {ADS N-12). OR PVC SCHEDULE 4G #AY BE LSED
Al THE COMIRACIORS DISCRE | IOM,

4. THE MAXIMUM SLOPE RATIO ON CUF/FILL SLOPES 1 3 HORIZONTAL TO 1 VERTICAL
& FROPERTY CORNFRS SHALL BF CAREFULLY PROTECTFD UNTI, THFY HAVE REEN REFERENICED BY A PROFESMONAL LAND SURVEYOR.
PROPERTY MOMNUMENTS DiSTURBED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S GPERATION SHALL BE REPLACED AT THE COMTRACTOR'S EXPENSE

CONTRACTOR SHALL SET ALL CLEANOUT, MANKHOLE AND INLLT CASTINGS, FIRE A‘,’DRANTS ANZ WALVE BOXES TO FINISHED
GRADE,

7. Al PROPOSED PAVEDR AREAS SHALL BE STRPPED OF ALL TOPSOK AND LNSUITABLE MATERIA_ AND EXCAVATED GR FILED TO
WITHIN 010 FEET OF DESIGHN SUBGRADE.

B TH: SURGRADE OF PAVEMENT AREAS SHALL BE FREE OF ALL UNSUITABLE MATERIAL AND SHALL BE COMPACTED TO A MINIMLM
95 PER CENT OF STAMDARD PROCTOR DENEITY,

2. THE SUBGRA HALL L PROOF ROLLED, INSPECTED AND APPEOVED BY THE CITY OF CRYSTAL LAKE. HLINC:S OR THE CWHNER'S
ENGINEER PRIOE TO FLACEIG THE BASE MATERIAL

M, STOCKPEING OF 501 SHALL BE AT LOCATIONS AFFROVED BY THE G'WHER OR AS SHOWN ON THE ORAWINGS. CUT CR
SLOPES SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM RATIO OF 3 HORIZOMTAL TO OME WERTICAL. THESE SLOPE COMSTRAINTS APPLY TO
TEMFORARY STOCK PILES A5 WELL AS FINISHED SLOPE CONDITIONS,

L THE FARTHWORK CONTEACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIELE FOR REMOVAL OF SPOIL MATERIAL FROM THE UNDERGROUND
CCNTRACTORS, PREPARING THE ROADWAY SUBGRADE, PROCF ROLING, PLACING TOPSOIL TO A MINiMUR DEPTH OF & INGHSS TO
FINISHED CRADE N THE PARKMWAYS AND PARK DETENTION AREAS, GRADING OF DRAINAGE SWALES, AND all O7HER TASKS AL
DIRECTED BY THE OWNER OR ENGINEER

12. THE EARTHWORK COMTRACTOR 35 RESPOMSIELE FOR MAINTARNG POSITIVE DRANAGE AT THE CONCLUSION OF EACH WORKING
DAY,

s

=

ES

FilL

13, ROQF DRAIN SHALL INCORPORATE EOOT PER DETAL, 6" PVC PIPE SHALL EXTEND TO A MAIN AS SHOWN ON THE PLAN, POSLTIVE
DEAINAGE SHALL BE MANTAINED TOWARD MAIN AT 5% MINIMUM SLOPE, 4" PYC CONNECTIGN TO B8E MADE WTH
INSERT-4-TEE O ENGINEER APPROVED EQUIVALEMT BETWEEM DISSMILAR MATERIALS,
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DESIGN|

LEGEND ?Boummswc

"ALL PAVEMENT DIMENSIONSG REFERENCE THE FACE OF CURB WHERE
CURB IS PROPOSED

*ALL SETEACK DIMENSKING REFERENCE THE BACK OF CuRE OR THE
EXTERNAL FACE OF THE BUILDING WHERE APTLICABLE

5291 ZENITH PARKWAY
LOVES FARK, & el
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FAK: {B15) 4Ba-4303
vewrmon ez, an
enze K. 1B4-0E1I34
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= = (S e o DE;”- 7" AUNLESS PROPOSED ADA PARKING STMBCLS e N\
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